Ø  Final dividend of 6.0 cents (FY12 3.5 cents).

Ø  Total dividend for the year of 12.0 cents (FY12 8.0 cents)

Ø  Equates to a payout ratio to underlying profit of 79%

New Stores Ø  Four new stores opened during the year; 3 Nick Scali and 1
Sofas2Go

Earnings
  Summary
  –
  FY13

• 
  Sales
  increase
  of
  16.5%
  due
  to
  new
  stores

opened
  in
  last
  18
  months
  and
  strong
  comp

store
  growth
  of
  5.9%

• 
  Gross
  margin
  %
  mainly
  in
  line
  with
  last
  year

• Other
  income
  includes
  $5.4m
  net

compensaHon
  from
  the
  NSW
  Government
  for

the
  closure
  of
  the
  Nick
  Scali
  and
  Sofas2Go

stores
  at
  Bella
  Vista
  in
  North
  West
  Sydney.

• 
  OperaHng
  expenses
  as
  a
  %
  to
  sales
  down

over
  200
  basis
  points
  on
  previous
  year
  due
  to

strong
  sales
  growth
  and
  Hght
  management.

• Statutory
  NPAT
  result
  of
  $16.0m
  for
  the
  year

• Record
  underlying
  NPAT
  of
  $12.2m
  (excludes

compensaHon)
  up
  35.6%
  on
  last
  year

Year End 30 June ($m) FY12 FY13 -
Underlying Change FY13 -

Statutory

Sales revenue 109.4  127.4  16.5% 127.4
Cost of sales (42.9) (49.9) (49.9)
Gross profit 66.5  77.6  77.6
Other income 0.1  0.0  5.4
Operating expenses (53.4) (59.1) (59.1)
EBITDA 13.2  18.5  39.9% 23.9
Depreciation (1.3) (1.7) (1.7)
EBIT 11.9  16.7  40.9% 22.1
Net interest 0.8  0.7  0.7
Profit before tax 12.6  17.5  38.3% 22.9
Taxation (3.6) (5.2) (6.9)
NPAT 9.0  12.2  35.6% 16.0

Gross margin 60.8% 60.9% 60.9%
Op expenses / sales 48.8% 46.4% 46.4%
EBITDA margin 12.1% 14.5% 18.7%
EBIT margin 10.9% 13.1% 17.4%
Effective tax rate 28.6% 30.0% 30.0%
Earnings ¢ per share 11.1  15.1  19.8

Dividends ¢ per share 8.0  12.0  12.0

Cash
  Flow
  –
  FY13

• 
  OperaHng
  Cash
  Flow
  up
  $6.8m
  on
  last
  year
  due
  to

improved
  EBITDA.

• 
  Capital
  expenditure
  increased
  by
  $7.1m
  due
  to

the
  purchase
  of
  the
  property
  in
  Fyshwick,
  ACT

($6.5m).

• Borrowings
  of
  $3.3m
  also
  relate
  to
  the
  Fyshwick

property
  that
  was
  purchased
  on
  a
  50%
  LVR.

• Net
  Cash
  Flow
  for
  the
  year
  of
  $5.8m
  was
  up
  $2.7m

on
  last
  year.

Year End 30 June ($m) FY12 FY13